

**FILED**  
Jan 11, 2016  
Court of Appeals  
Division III  
State of Washington

COA No. 329348

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

**ESTATE OF JOAN R. EIKUM**  
**By and through its Personal Representative, JOHN J. EIKUM, and**  
**JOAN R. EIKUM, By and through her Personal Representative,**

Plaintiffs/Appellants,

v.

**SAMUEL JOSEPH, D.O.,**

Defendant/Respondent.

---

**APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF**

---

**MARY SCHULTZ**  
Mary Schultz Law, P.S.  
2111 E. Red Barn Lane  
Spangle, WA 99031  
(509) 245-3522

Attorney for Appellants

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
I. SUMMARY OF REPLY .....	1
II. ARGUMENT .....	2
A. A physician’s “failure to diagnose” does not eviscerate RCW 7.70.050’s alternate theories of liability.....	2
B. ER 803(a)(18): The 2007 cardiac risk index represented by defense as the written standard of care was never present in the courtroom, and there could be no testimony “from” it.....	4
1) Waiver—Consideration of ER 1000 et seq. was not waived.....	7
C. Jury Instructions—Joan Eikum preserved error in the court’s rejection of her instructions.....	10
D. The Eikums’ proposed jury instructions properly stated the law, the Eikums were entitled to them, and they would be so entitled on any retrial.....	15
1) Instructions 23 and 24 ( <i>CP 101-02</i> ) – the failure of testing as a standard of care.....	15
2) Instructions 26, 27 and 28—the duty to communicate as the standard of care – ( <i>CP 104-07</i> ).....	20

III. CONCLUSION.....	23
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<u>Page</u>
<b><u>CASES:</u></b>	
<i>Backlund v. Univ. of Washington</i> , 137 Wn.2d 651, 975 P.2d 950 (1999).....	2, 3, 21
<i>Beall Transp. Equip. Co. v. S. Pac. Transp. Co.</i> , 335 Or. 130, 60 P.3d 530 (2002) .....	13
<i>Gates v. Jensen</i> , 92 Wn.2d 246, 595 P.2d 919 (1979).....	Passim
<i>Goehle v. Fred Hutchinson Cancer Research Ctr.</i> , 100 Wn.App. 609, 1 P.3d 579 (2000).....	10, 11, 13
<i>Gomez v. Sauerwein</i> , 180 Wn.2d 610, 331 P.3d 19 (2014).....	2, 3, 23
<i>Green River Community College Dist. No. 10 v. Higher Educ. Personnel Bd.</i> , 107 Wn.2d 427, 730 P.2d 653 (1986).....	11
<i>Hansen v. Columbia Breweries</i> , 12 Wn.2d 554, 122 P.2d 489 (1942).....	11
<i>Harris v. Robert C. Groth, M.D., Inc., P.S.</i> , 99 Wn.2d 438, 663 P.2d 113 (1983).....	15, 16, 19
<i>Helling v. Carey</i> , 83 Wn.2d 514, 519 P.2d 981 (1974).....	17, 18
<i>Queen City Farms, Inc. v. Cent. Nat'l Ins. Co. of Omaha</i> , 126 Wn.2d 50, 882 P.2d 703 (1993).....	10, 11

<i>Smith v. Shannon</i> , 100 Wn.2d 26 (1983).....	23
<i>State v. Bauers</i> , 23 Wn.2d 462, 161 P.2d 139 (1945).....	9
<i>State v. Carlson</i> , 61 Wn.App. 865, 812 P.2d 536 (1991).....	9
<i>State v. Guloy</i> , 104 Wn.2d 412, 705 P.2d 1182 (1985) <i>cert. denied</i> , 475 U.S. 1020, 106 S.Ct. 1208, 89 L.Ed.2d 321 (1986).....	9
<i>State v. Kitchens</i> , 299 Conn. 447, 10 A.3d 942 (2011) .....	14, 15
<i>State v. Leavitt</i> , 111 Wn.2d 66, 71–72, 758 P.2d 982 (1988).....	9
<i>State v. Myers</i> , 6 Wn.App. 557, <i>review denied</i> , 80 Wn.2d 10009, <i>cert. denied</i> , 409 U.S. 1061 (1972).....	11
<i>State v. Wicke</i> , 91 Wn.2d 638, 591 P.2d 452 (1979).....	14, 15
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 137 Wn. App. 736, 154 P.3d 322 (2007).....	8
<i>State v. Wilson</i> , 38 Wn.2d 593, 231 P.2d 288 (1951).....	12
<b><u>STATUTES:</u></b>	
RCW 4.24.290 .....	20
RCW 7.70.040 .....	20

RCW 7.70.050 .....2, 21,22

**RULES:**

Civ. R. 51 .....10, 13

ER 803 .....4, 6, 7, 8

ER 1000 .....7, 8, 9

ER 1002 .....8

ER 1003 .....8

ER 1006 .....8
